

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

**NO. 22-0385**

---

**ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY  
CENTER, IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL  
COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB,  
Petitioners-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,  
Respondent-Appellee,**

**and**

**MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,  
Intervenor-Appellees,**

**and**

**OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE  
Intervenor.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT**

---

**Mr. Jon Tack (AT0007738)  
Ms. Kim Snitker (AT0007336)  
Mr. Matthew Oetker (AT0005843)  
IOWA UTILITIES BOARD  
1375 E. Court Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
Telephone: 515-725-7300  
Fax: 515-725-7399  
jon.tack@iub.iowa.gov**

**kim.snitker@iub.iowa.gov**  
**matthew.oetker @iub.iowa.gov**  
**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement	9
Statement of the Case	9
Nature of the Case	8
Course of Proceedings and Disposition in District Court	11
Statement of the Facts	12
Argument	16
Issue I – The Iowa Utilities Board’s Interpretation of Iowa Code § 476.6(19), When It Approved MidAmerican’s 2020 Emissions Plan and Budget, was an Appropriate Interpretation of the Law that has been Clearly Vested with the Iowa Utilities Board	16
Issue II – The Iowa Utilities Board’s Conclusion that Consideration of Coal Requirements and Other Compliance Alternatives are Outside the Scope of Iowa Code § 476.6(19) is Consistent with Past Board Practice and Precedent	30
Issue III – The District Court did not Err When It Found the Iowa Utilities Board’s Ruling Approving MidAmerican’s 2020 Emissions Plan and Budget is Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record	40
Conclusion	44
Request for Nonoral Submission	45
Attorney Cost Certificate	45

Certification of Compliance	46
Certificate of Service	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law:

ABC Disposal Sys., Inv. v. Iowa Dep’t of Nat. Res., 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004)	41
AT&T Comm. of the Midwest, Inc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 687 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2004)	23
Baker v. Bridgestone/Firestone, 872 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 2015)	18
Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr., 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012)	17, 41
City of Coralville v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 750 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 2008)	23
Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014)	18
Iowa Ass’n of Bus. and Indust. v. City of Waterloo, 961 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 2021)	18, 42
Iowa Dental Ass’n v. Iowa Ins. Div., 831 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2013)	18
Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd., 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016)	18
Mathis v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 934 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2019)	17-18, 23
NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	17, 21-23, 25-26
Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 744 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2008)	23
Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 770 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2009)	31
PanDa Engineering v. Engineering & Land Surveying Examining Bd., 621 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2001)	26
Puntenny v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019)	19-20, 23-24, 28
Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	18-19, 26
S.E. Iowa Coop. Elec. Ass’n v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001)	40
Strand v. Rasmussen, 648 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2002)	16, 31
SZ Enter., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	18, 19, 23
U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	26
Villa Magana v. State, 908 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2018)	42

### Statutes:

Iowa Code § 17A.19	<i>in passim</i>
Iowa Code § 476.6	<i>in passim</i>

Iowa Code § 476.33 25

**Iowa Utilities Board Decisions/Filings**

*In re: Interstate Power & Light Co.*, Docket No. EPB-2016-0150,  
2017 WL 2214550 (Iowa U.B. May 16, 2017) 37-38

*In re: MidAmerican Energy Company*, Docket No. EPB-2014-0156,  
2015 WL 1155934 (Iowa U.B. Mar. 12, 2015) 36

*In re: MidAmerican Energy Company*, Docket No. EPB-2016-0156,  
Direct Testimony of Jennifer A. McIvor (Iowa  
U.B. Apr. 1, 2016) 36-37

*In re: MidAmerican Energy Company*, Docket No. EPB-2018-0156,  
Direct Testimony of Jennifer A. McIvor (Iowa  
U.B. Apr. 2, 2018) 36-37

**Other Authorities:**

Iowa Administrative Code rule 199—7.27 14

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101 9
